

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

John and Ultima Morgan, TGHI II LLC, Prime  
Overseas Investments and Enterprises Ltd., and  
Techview Investments Ltd.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Surterra Holdings Inc. dba Parallel, SH Parent Inc., PE  
Fund LP, WWJr. Enterprises Inc., William “Beau”  
Wrigley, Jr., Talladega LP, Talladega, Inc., and  
Acquiom Agency Services LLC,

Defendants.

Index No.: 651041/2022

Hon. Barry Ostrager, J.S.C.

Part 61

Mot. Seq. No. \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PE FUND LP, WWJR  
ENTERPRISES INC., AND WILLIAM  
“BEAU” WRIGLEY, JR.’S MOTION  
TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED  
COMPLAINT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP**

787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 728-8000

300 N. LaSalle Drive  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Telephone: (312) 728-9000

*Attorneys for Defendants PE Fund LP,  
WWJr. Enterprises Inc., and William  
“Beau” Wrigley, Jr.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS (FIRST, THIRD, AND FIFTH CAUSES OF ACTION) FAIL BECAUSE THE BRIDGE FINANCING DID NOT VIOLATE THE NPA OR ANY RELATED AGREEMENTS..... 4

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST PE FUND BASED ON THE ALLEGED GRANTING OF DEFAULT WAIVERS UNDER THE NPA (SECOND AND TENTH CAUSES OF ACTION) SHOULD BE DISMISSED. .... 5

III. PLAINTIFFS’ TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIMS AGAINST WRIGLEY (SIXTH AND SEVENTH CAUSES OF ACTION) AND WWJR (SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION) FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. .... 8

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ GEORGIA UNIFORM VOIDABLE TRANSACTIONS ACT CLAIM (EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION) FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW AGAINST PE FUND, WWJR AND WRIGLEY..... 10

    A. WWJR and Wrigley Are Not Proper Defendants Under the GUVTA. .... 11

    B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege The Necessary Elements To Support A Claim Under the GUVTA Against PE Fund. .... 12

V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST PE FUND AND WRIGLEY FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION) SHOULD BE DISMISSED. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altabef v. Neugarten</i> , 2021 WL 5919459 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2021).....	15
<i>Andrews v. Cerberus Partners</i> , 271 A.D.2d 348 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	8
<i>Artech Info. Sys., L.L.C. v. Tee</i> , 280 A.D.2d 117 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	7
<i>Ashby v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 110 A.D.3d 459 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	9
<i>Atlanta Fiberglass USA, LLC v. KPI, Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	11
<i>Audax Credit Opportunities Offshore Ltd. v. TMK Hawk Parent, Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3671541 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug, 16, 2021) .....	6, 9
<i>Avilon Auto. Grp. v. Leontiev</i> , 194 A.D.3d 537 (1st Dep't 2021) .....	12
<i>Barnes v. Hodge</i> , 118 A.D.3d 633 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	4
<i>Benzies v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 629 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	19
<i>Brennan v. 3250 Rawlins Ave. Partners, LLC</i> , 171 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep't 2019) .....	14
<i>Breytman v. Olinville Realty, LLC</i> , 54 A.D.3d 703 (2d Dep't 2008).....	4
<i>Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 2363094 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. May 28, 2013).....	7
<i>Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.</i> , 491 B.R. 335, 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15

*Chase Equip. Leasing Inc. v. Arch. Air, L.L.C.*,  
84 A.D.3d 439 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....6

*Churchill Real Estate Holdings LLC v. CBCS Wash. St. LP*,  
171 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....5

*Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.*,  
2022 WL 1040367 (N.Y. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2022).....4

*Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.*,  
836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003) .....16

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Leggett*,  
2008 WL 11409920 (N.D. Ga. April 11, 2008).....11

*DG BF, LLC v. Ray*,  
2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021).....16

*Doberstein v. G-P Indus., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 6606484 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2015) .....15

*Matter of Donnan*,  
2016 WL 1085499 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2016) .....13

*Eaton Vance Management v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc.*,  
2018 WL 1947405 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 25, 2018).....7, 8

*ELBT Realty, LLC v. Mineola Garden City Co.*,  
144 A.D.3d 1083 (2d Dep’t 2016) .....7

*ERE LLP v. Spanierman Gallery, LLC*,  
94 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....10

*Excel Graphics Techs., Inc. v. CFG/AGSCB 75 Ninth Ave., L.L.C.*,  
1 A.D.3d 65 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....4

*Hays v. Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP*,  
2006 WL 4448809 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2006) .....12

*Influx Cap., LLC v. Pershin*,  
186 A.D.3d 1622 (2d Dep’t 2020) .....8

*Johnson v. Cestone*,  
162 A.D. 3d 526 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....9

*Levy v. Zimmerman*,  
2021 WL 3280577 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 30, 2021) .....8

*Litvinoff v. Wright*,  
150 A.D.3d 714 (2d Dep’t 2017) .....14

*In re Marketxt Holdings Corp.*,  
361 BR. 369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....13

*Mawere v. Landau*,  
130 A.D.3d 986 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....17

*Mill Fin., LLC v. Gillett*,  
122 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....5

*Moskovits v. Grigsby*,  
2020 WL 6704176 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2020) (Ostrager, J.) .....4

*MUFG Union Bank, N.A. v. Axos Bank*,  
2020 WL 5807718 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 25, 2020) (Ostrager, J.), *aff’d as modified*, 196 A.D.3d 442 (2021) .....5, 6

*Murataj v. Dream Dragon Prods., Inc.*,  
72 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....8

*Nat’l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC*,  
975 F.Supp.2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....15

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Xerox Corp.*,  
25 A.D.3d 309 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....6

*New Media Holding Co., LLC v. Kagalovsky*,  
118 A.D.3d 68 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....8, 9

*Nineteen Eight-Nine, LLC v. Icahn*,  
96 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....16

*Nostalgic Partners, LLC v. New York Yankees P’ship*,  
2021 WL 4143121 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 9, 2021) (Ostrager, J.) .....16

*In re Parker Sch. Uniforms, LLC*,  
2021 WL 4553016 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 5, 2021) .....13

*Peacock v Herald Sq. Loft Corp.*,  
67 AD3d 442 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....14, 18

*Rather v. CBS Corp.*,  
68 A.D. 3d 49 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....10

*In re Raytrans Holding, Inc.*,  
573 B.R. 121 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017) .....13

*RES-GA YPL, LLC v. Rowland*,  
340 Ga. App. 713 (2017) .....11

*Richards v. Sec. Res.*,  
187 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2020) .....4

*Rosenberg v. R & B Realty Grp.*,  
2021 WL 1331351 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. April 9, 2021).....14

*S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Sandoz Inc.*,  
2015 WL 1209358 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 16, 2015) .....11

*Saul v. Cahan*,  
153 A.D.3d 947 (2d Dep’t 2017) .....17

*Schoenbach v. Insight Venture Mgmt., LLC*,  
2019 WL 954758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 27, 2019) .....10

*Sebastian Holdings, Inc. v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
78 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....16, 17

*StarVest Partners II, L.P. v. Emportal, Inc.*,  
101 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....6

*Tindall v. H & S Homes, LLC*,  
757 F. Supp.2d 1339 (M.D. Ga. 2011) .....12

*Tri-City ValleyCats, Inc. v. Houston Astros Inc.*,  
2021 WL 3745410 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 24, 2021) (Ostrager, J.) .....17

*UBS Sec. LLC v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
86 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....9

*United Natural Foods, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.*,  
2020 WL 2135803 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 5, 2020).....6

*Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc., L.P. v. Wood*,  
752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....15

*Wilmington Trust Co. v. Burger King Corp.*,  
34 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....9

*Windward Campus Owner, LLC v. Good Night Med. Of Ohio, LLC*,  
2022 WL 712455 (Ga. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2022).....12

**Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 18-2-74..... 10-13

O.C.G.A. § 18-2-77.....11

**Other Authorities**

CPLR § 3016.....11, 12, 14

CPLR § 3211.....4

PE Fund LP (“PE Fund”), WWJr. Enterprises Inc. (“WWJR”), and William “Beau” Wrigley, Jr. (“Wrigley”), respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion to Dismiss all claims against them in Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”), specifically the First, Second, Third, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, and Tenth Causes of Action, pursuant to CPLR § 3211(a)(1) and (a)(7).
